IMPEDIMENTS TO AND CONCERNS FOR
ELECTRONIC COMMERCE

by

Roshaidah Razali
(Bachelor of Science in Computer Science, USA)
(2001324147)

Independent Study is submitted in partial Fulfillment Of The
Requirements
For the Degree Of
Master Of Science in Information Technology

Faculty of Information Technology and Quantitative
Sciences

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

SEPTEMBER 2003



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, | would like to thank my supervisor, Puan Anitawati Mohd
Lokman, for her guidance, patience and invaluable inputs. | sincerely thank my
family and friends for providing me with the ideas, suggestions and good advices at
critica points along the way. Last but not least, a big thank you for my beloved

mother for her continuous support, prayer and blessing.



ABSTRACT

E-commerce is fundamentaly Internet-based buying and selling of goods and
services. Normally, the functions of an e-commerce web site include the presence of
an online store, a method of payment processing, shipping and order fulfilment,
customer service and promotion. An online banking and financial service also fals
under e-commerce. Despite numerous benefits that e-commerce has to offer, there
are obstacles to the adoption of e-commerce in Malaysia. Previous surveys indicated
that the main concern that consumers had for e-commerce was the risk issue that
encompassed security and privacy concerns. A survey was conducted for this study
to find out the main concerns that consumers have today and other challenges to the
implementation of e-commerce. Although online environment of today is more
secure than it used to be severa years ago, the survey found that security and privacy

issues remain as the biggest challenge to the growth of e-commerce.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pege

TITLE PAGE [

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I

ABSTRACT . ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS v

LIST OF TABLES ' Vil

LIST OF FIGURES vili
CHAPTER

1 INTRODUCTION 1

11 Problem Statement . 2

12 Sgnificance of the Study 2

13 Objectives of the Sudy 3

14 Hypothesis 3

15 Scope and Limitations 4

2 LITERATURE REVIEW )

21 E-Commerce in Brief 5

22 E-Commerce in Mdaysa 6

23 Bendfits of E-=Commerce 7

24 Chdlenges of E-Commerce 9

241  Security 9



24.2 Privacy

243 Attitude Problems
24.4 Hacker's Intervention
245 1T Knowledge

246 Payment Options

247 Quality of Products

24.8 Connection Speed

24.9 Vendor Reputation

2.4.10 Contractual and Financial Issues

2411 Price

25 FEfforts from the Government and Private Sectors

26 A Successful E-Commerce Company in Malaysia

2.7 New Trends in E-=Commerce
2.8  Security Measures and Software
METHODOLOGY

31 Survey

3.2 Research

FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS

4.1 Demographic Information
4.2 Internet Access Information
4.3 E-Commerce Information
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
51 E-Commerce Experience
5.2 Concern Factors

521  Security

Services

12

12

13

14

15

15

16

16

16

17

17

19

20

23

26

26

28

29

29

31

32

39

41

41



