## IMPEDIMENTS TO AND CONCERNS FOR ELECTRONIC COMMERCE

by

Roshaidah Razali (Bachelor of Science in Computer Science, USA) (2001324147)

Independent Study is submitted in partial Fulfillment Of The
Requirements
For the Degree Of
Master Of Science in Information Technology

Faculty of Information Technology and Quantitative Sciences

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

SEPTEMBER 2003

## ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, I would like to thank my supervisor, Puan Anitawati Mohd Lokman, for her guidance, patience and invaluable inputs. I sincerely thank my family and friends for providing me with the ideas, suggestions and good advices at critical points along the way. Last but not least, a big thank you for my beloved mother for her continuous support, prayer and blessing.

## **ABSTRACT**

E-commerce is fundamentally Internet-based buying and selling of goods and services. Normally, the functions of an e-commerce web site include the presence of an online store, a method of payment processing, shipping and order fulfilment, customer service and promotion. An online banking and financial service also falls under e-commerce. Despite numerous benefits that e-commerce has to offer, there are obstacles to the adoption of e-commerce in Malaysia. Previous surveys indicated that the main concern that consumers had for e-commerce was the risk issue that encompassed security and privacy concerns. A survey was conducted for this study to find out the main concerns that consumers have today and other challenges to the implementation of e-commerce. Although online environment of today is more secure than it used to be several years ago, the survey found that security and privacy issues remain as the biggest challenge to the growth of e-commerce.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

						Page
TITLE PAGE						i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT					ii	
ABSTRACT •						iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS					iv	
LIST OF TABLES					vii	
LIST OF FIGURES						viii
СНАРТЕ	ER					
1	INT	RODUCTION				1
	1.1	Problem Statem	ent			2
	1.2	Significance	of	the	Study	2
	1.3	Objectives	of	the	Study	3
	1.4	Hypothesis				3
	1.5	Scope and Limitations				
2	2 LITERATURE REVIEW					5
	2.1	E-Commerce in	Brief			5
	2.2	E-Commerce in	Malaysia Malaysia			$\epsilon$
	2.3 Benefits of E-Commerce					7
	2.4	Challenges	of	E-C	Commerce	Ģ
		2.4.1 Securit	у			Ģ

		2.4.2 Privacy	12				
		2.4.3 Attitude Problems	12				
		2.4.4 Hacker's Intervention					
		2.4.5 IT Knowledge	14				
		2.4.6 Payment Options	15				
		2.4.7 Quality of Products and Services	15				
		2.4.8 Connection Speed	16				
		2.4.9 Vendor Reputation	16				
		2.4.10 Contractual and Financial Issues	16				
		2.4.11 Price	17				
	2.5	Efforts from the Government and Private Sectors	17				
	2.6	Successful E-Commerce Company in Malaysia					
	2.7	w Trends in E-Commerce					
	2.8	Security Measures and Software	23				
3	MET	THODOLOGY	26				
	3.1	Survey	26				
	3.2	Research	28				
4	FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS						
	4.1	Demographic Information	29				
	4.2	Internet Access Information	31				
	4.3	E-Commerce Information	32				
5	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION						
	5.1	E-Commerce Experience					
	5.2	Concern Factors	41				
		5.2.1 Security	41				